#### PROPOSAL

TO:

CITY OF KEY WEST

ADDRESS:

3140 FLAGLER AVENUE

P.O. BOX 1409

KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33041

PROJECT TITLE:

DONALD AVENUE CANAL

EMBANKMENT STABILIZATION

PROJECT NUMBER:

EN 1501

Bidder's person to contact for additional information on this proposal:

NAME: DAN HIGHMS

TELEPHONE: (734)996-9500

EMAIL: danh@dnhiggins.com

#### BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal are those named herein, that this Proposal is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the proposal is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Proposal on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the construction of the project, that he has personally inspected the site, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Proposal is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Proposal.

The Bidder further agrees that he has exercised his own judgment regarding the interpretation of subsurface information and has utilized all data that he believes pertinent from the Engineer, Owner, and other sources in arriving at his conclusions.

The Bidder further agrees that the Owner may "non-perform" the work in the event that the low bid is in excess of available funding. Non-performance will be determined prior to Notice of Award.

## **CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS**

The Bidder agrees that if this Proposal is accepted, he will, within ten (10) days including Sundays and legal holidays, after Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, and will, at that time deliver to the Owner evidence of holding the required licenses and certificates, and will, to the extent of his Proposal, furnish all machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and do the work and furnish all the materials necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.

#### **CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE**

The Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the work under this Contract, the Certificates of Insurance as specified in these Documents.

# START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME

The Bidder further agrees to begin work within ten (10) calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed, and to complete the construction, in all respects, within sixty (60) calendar days. This Contract will automatically expire and be terminated on final acceptance by the Owner.

#### LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and shall fail to complete the work authorized by the Contract within the time limit or extended time limit agreed upon in that Contract, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid to the Owner at the rate of \$250.00 per day for all work authorized under the Contract Documents, until the work shall have been satisfactorily completed as provided in the Contract Documents. Sundays and legal holidays shall be included in determining days in default.

The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No,,
received) and agrees that all addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his proposal(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

# SALES AND USE TAX

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated prices for the work.

 $\underline{\text{NOTE}}\textsc{:}$  The total lump sum base bid plus alternate (if selected) will be the basis of evaluating low bidder and basis of award

Owner has the right to accept any or all or no Additive/Alternate items.

# **DONALD AVENUE EMBANKMENT STABILIZATION** (complete)

## LUMP SUM BASE BID TOTAL

The Bidder agrees to accept as full payment for the work proposed under this project, as herein specified and shown on the Drawings, based on the undersigned's own estimate of quantities and costs, the following Lump Sum of:

LUMP SUM: \$ 34, 970 00		
Thanky Four Thousand Wine Hundred Sevent Bollars (Amount written in words has precedence)	240	Cents
ADDITIVE / ALTERNATE		
LINDA AVENUE EMBANKMENT RIP RAP INSTALLA (Place rip rap approximately 75 feet along easterly bank)	<u>ATION</u> (comp	olete)
LUMP SUM \$ 73, 800 99		
Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (Amount written in words has precedence)	Zuro	Cents

PROPOSAL

# SCHEDULE OF WORK

MOT
Demo
-Clean Subgrade
- Install Filter Fabric
- Subgrade Install
- Place Rip Rap
- Re In Stall Fence
- Punch List & Chean up

Attach additional sheets if necessary

#### **SUBCONTRACTORS**

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

Portion of Work:	NIA	
Name:	•	
Address:		
Portion of Work:		
Name:		
Address:		
Portion of Work:		
Name:		
Address:		
Portion of Work:		
Name:		
Address:		
Portion of Work:		3
Name:		
Address:		
Portion of Work:		
Name:		
Address:		

13

SURETY
Havtford Acadent & Indemnity Co. whose address is  690 Azylum , Havtford, CT  Street City State Zip
BIDDER
The name of the Bidder submitting this Proposal is
Douglas N. Higgins Inc. doing business at  3390 Travis Pointe Rd., Suife A Ann Phybor M1 48108  Street City State Zip
which is the address to which all communications concerned with this Proposal and with the Contract shall be sent.
The names of the principal officers of the corporation submitting this Proposal, or of the partnership, or of all persons interested in this Proposal as principals are as follows:
Douglas N. Higgins-President
Kelly A. Wilkie - Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer
Daniel Higgins & Brandy bartolone - Vice - President
David Wilkie, Sandra Garvison & Tamoya Ludwig - Seentary

# If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set his (	its) hand this _	day of	2015.
Signature of Bidder			
Title			
If Corpor	ation		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned corpoits seal affixed by its duly authorized officers this	ration has cau	sed this instrument to f April	be executed and 2015.
(SEAL)			
Douglas N. Higgins, Inc.			-
	By	Cya. Wilke Co-Presiden	<u>L</u> t
	Attest Secre	india K Darr	12

# **EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER**

The Bidder states that he is an experienced Contractor and has completed similar projects within the last 5 years.

(List similar projects, with types, names of clients, construction costs, and references with phone numbers. Use additional sheets if necessary.)

Sere	Attached	
2		
-		
		7

Project Name: Immokalee Stormwater Downtown Improvements Project Name: Galeway Triangle Residential Area Tertiary Stormwater System Improvements Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Board of County Commissioners Collier County Board of County Commissioners Immokalee Area CRA Bayshore Gateway Triangle CRA 1320 N. 15th St. 4069 Bayshore Drive Immokalee, FL 34142 Naples, FL 34112 Bradley Muckel Ashley Caserta (239) 867-4121 #202 (239) 643-1115 Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: CDM Smith, Inc. Q. Grady Minor and Assoc. P.A. 2180 West First St., #400 3800 Via Del Rey Fort Myers, FL 33901 Bonita Springs, FL 34134 Marc Stonehouse, P.E. David Schmidt (239) 938-9616 (239) 947-1144 Contract Date: January 24, 2012 Contract Date: March 30, 2012 Final Contract Amount: \$2.709,797,14 \$1,731,977.00 Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: December 20, 2012 Completion Date: February, 2013 Project Description: Project Description: Constructed 7.6 acre retention pond and approximately 16,500 LF of This project was designed to reduce known flooding in the RCP storm sewer ranging in size between 18 and 42 inches. The work and driveways, installation of over 10,000 LF of culvert pipe, over 400 mitered ends, 300 driveways, regrading/realignment of grass swales and pavement overlay of disturbed areas. was completed in a semi-urban part of Immokalee, FL and also included 262 LF of 4 x 6 box culved parallel to and under an existing road. Project Name: Imigation Quality Water Sites - Priority Group 2 Sites NCWRF Mulliple Projects - Bleach Piping, Project Name: Knife Gate Valves, Channel Mixers, Clarifiers, Potable Water Interconnect Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamiami Trall E., Ste. 303 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34112 Craig Pajer, Project Manager Naples, FL 34112 Aaron Cromer, PMP (239) 252-5338 (239) 252-2554 Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Hole Montes, Inc. Hole Montes, Inc. 950 Encore Way 950 Encore Way Naples, FL 34110 Naples, FL 34110 Frank Feeney, P.E. Jerry Taricska (239) 254-2000 (239) 254-2000 Contract Date: January 24, 2012 Contract Date: July 21, 2011 Final Contract Amount: \$515,474.13 Final Contract Amount: \$457,031.30 Completion Date: February 13, 2013 Completion Date: June 21, 2013 Project Description: Project Description:
Bleach Piping - Remove, replace and paint 1 1/2", 2" & 3" PVC Allow improved control and monitoring of IQ Water usage at Tarpon Cove, Calusa Bay, Veteran's Park and Vineyards Elementary School Properties. bleach piping and valves at the North Bleach Facility Installation of 4 meter assemblies comprised of an MOV, electromagnetic flowmeter, flow control valve and all associated power and controls Knife Gate Valves - Remove 3 existing 30" knife gate valves at the mixed liquor splitter box and repice with 3 - 30" plug valves hardware and software. Channel Mixers - Remve 4 existing 1hp mixers and replace with 4 1hp vertical solid shaft right angle mixers located in the MLE Aeration Basin Influent channel. Potable Water Interconnect - Install 6" & 4" ductile piping, valves and backflow preventer to connect the BFP Booster Pump at

the Studge Handling Building to the potable water system. Clarifiers 6 & 7 - Remove and replace drive systems, rebuild center columns, replace seals, repair, replace and coat

corroded metal, piping and valves.

Project Name;

Pump Station 312.29 & 312.41 Refurbishment

Project Name:

Hendry County - Construction of CR 78 Phase

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities

3339 Tamiami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34112

Zamira Del Toro, Project Mgr.

239-252-6279

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Tetra Tech, Inc. 10500 Chevrolet Way, Ste. 300 Estero, FL 33928 Danny Nelson, P.E. 239-390-1467

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

August 23, 2011 \$267,222.12 April 25, 2012

Project Description: PS 312.29 - Refurbishment of existing PS 312.29 to install new HDPE discharge piping, new check and plug valves, new pumps and pH probe. Also amended existing electrical control panels to allow for new

components. New curbs, slone, & landscaping installed. PS 312.41 - Refurbishment of existing PS 312.41 to install new HDPE discharge piping, check and plug valves, pumps, electrical control panels, generator with ATS, new telemetry along with new lining in pump station. Privacy slats were also installed in existing fence along with new stone landscaping.

1A & 1B Drainage Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Hendry County Board of County Comm.

P.O. Box 1607 99 East Cowboy Way LaBelle, FL 33975 Shane Parker, PE (863) 675-5222

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Johnson Engineering 251 W. Hickpochee Ave. LaBelle, FL 33935 James, V. Lofton, Jr. (863) 612-0594

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

December 1, 2011 \$765,516.97 July 10, 2012

Project Description:

Remove & install roadway concrete box culverts and headwalls. Installed concrete sediment basin & ditch block, steel sheet pile, grade work for slopes and relocation of swales and ditches, remove and replace guardrails and asphalt. Install pedestrian picket railing, rip-rap, drainage pipe, sod, signage and striping.

Project Name:

Traditions, Golf Residences and Villas at Grey Oaks

Project Name:

Michigan Street Sidewalk Project

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

CCC Traditions, LLC 135 San Lorenzo Ave. Coral Gables, FL 33146

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Peninsula Engineering 2600 Golden Gale Pkwy. Naples, FL 34105 CJ Brown 239-262-2600

January 1, 2012 Contract Date: \$363,596.00 Final Contract Amount: July 13, 2012 Completion Date:

Project Description: Modification of existing sanitary sewer sysstem from single family home layout to multi-family home layout, new city water system, modification of existing drainage system.

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone; City of Bonita Springs 9101 Bonita Beach Road

Bonita Springs, FL 34135 (239) 949-6262 David Llccardi

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Lake Hickory Ventures, Inc. 22210 Fairmont Ct. Estero, FL 33928 (239) 898-4008

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

August 15, 2012 \$175,734.00 September 28, 2012

Project Description:

Froject Description:
Furnish and installed Portland Cement Concrete sidewalk along
the west side of Michigan Street from Bonita Beach Road to
Pennsylvania Ave. Project consisted of 2220 LF of sidewalk,
15", 24", and 30" reinforced concrete pipe, milered end sections, yard drains, vertical headwal, FDOT approved railing, fill material, sod, signage, striping, and various Incidental items.

Project Name:

Wyndemere Country Club Remove/Install 43 Fire

Hydrants & Valves

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Collier County Water Distribution 4370 Mercantile Ave. Naples, FL 34104 Pam Libby 239-252-6239

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

September 5, 2011 \$98,350.00 November 21, 2011

Project Description:

Remove/install 43 Fire Hydrants & Valves Remove/install 3 Inline Valves

Install 1 new Inline Valves

Project Name:

NCWRF Compliance Assurance

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities

3301 E. Tamlami Trail Naples, FL 34112 Peter Schalt, PMP

Engineer - Address - Phone: Hole Montes, Inc.

950 Encore Way Naples, FL 34110 Clifford Pepper, P.E. (239) 254-2000

Contract Date:

November 6, 2009 \$8,683,000.00 Final Contract Amount: November 23, 2011 Completion Date:

Project Description:

Upgrade to existing odor control system. Installation of 4 new odor control units. Construction of two HDPE lined water storage ponds. Repairs and reshaping of existing ponds. Upgrade to existing MLE Aeration basins including fine bubble diffuser systems, centrifugal blower and odor control covers. Stormwater upgrades throughout site including ponds and

Upgrades and modifications to existing chemical supply systems

Project Name:

Vanderbilt Beach MSTU, Gulf Shore Drive Utility

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34112 Mark Sunyak, P.E. (Project Manager

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Malcolm Pirnie 4315 Metro Pkwy, Ste. 520 Ft. Myers, FL 33916

November 28, 2011 Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: \$72,778.50 January 27, 2012 Completion Date:

Project Description:

Relocate, remove/abandonment of specified portions of existing 8 Inch asbestos cement water pipe, installation of new 8 inch PVC water pipe, connections, fittings, valves, joint restrains, mechanical fittings and appurtenances, excavating, pipe bedding/backfilling, grading, sod installation, dispose of pipe and earth material, roadway and site restoration.

Project Name:

Bella Terra - Replace Existing Irrigation

Main

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Habitat Lakes LLC 782 NW 42nd Ave., Ste 630 Miami, FL 33126 305-445-9855

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Banks Engineering 10511 Ben C. Pratt Pkwy. Ft. Myers, FL 33966 239-939-5490

Contract Date; December 5, 2011 Final Contract Amount: \$108,712.18 Completion Date: January 18, 2012 Project Description:

Replace Existing Imigation Main

Project Name:

Lakes Park Water Quality Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Lee County Board of County Commissioners

P.O. Box 398 Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398 Anura Karuna-Muni 239-533-8131

Engineer - Address - Phone: AIM Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 5300 Lee Blvd. Lehigh Acres, FL 33971 Lee Flynn, P.E. 239-332-4569

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount:

April 26, 2011 \$487,985.00 October 30, 2011 Completion Date:

Project Description: Constructing two additional control structures (CS 4 and 5) to enhance current flow patterns and reduce stagnant zones at the north and south ends of the west lake. The two existing control structures (CS 1 and 5) were modified by installing slide gates to reduce flow through these structures. The project also involved clearing and grading of four existing spoil islands to create littoral shelves by the removal of exotics and spoil material and the planting of native wetland vegetation. Project Name:

East Naples/Solana Road Pump Station Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

City of Naples - Public Utilities Division 380 Riverside Circle Naples, FL 34102 Dave Graff 239-213-4716

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Tetra Tech 201 East Pine Street, Ste. 1000 Naples, FL 34102 Jennifer Woodall, P.E. 407-839-3955

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

March, 2010 \$2,500,000.00 February, 2011

Project Description:

Replacement of high services pumps, installation of electrical rooms and roof modifications, VFD Installation, 600kw generator installation as well as other mechanical, structural, electrical and instrumentation improvements at two booster stations.

Project Name:

NCWRF Repair 5 Studge Presses

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:
Collier County Board of County Commissioners 3301 East Tamiami Trail Naples, FL 34112 Claude Nesbitt, Sr. Project Mgr. 239-252-8380

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Komline-Sanderson Engineering Corp. 12 Holland Ave. Peapack, NJ 07977-0257 Steven Lukacs 908-234-1000

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount:

July 15, 2010 \$143,000.00 November 14, 2011

Completion Date: Project Description:

Install sludge presses at 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6

Project Name:

SCRWTP Chlorination Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone;

Collier County Public Utilities 3301 E. Tamiami Trail Naples, FL 34112 Alicia Abbott, Project Manager 239-252-5344

Engineer - Address - Phone;

chlorine residual analyzers.

Tetra Tech 201 East Pine Street, Ste. 1000 Naples, FL 34102 Jennifer Woodall, P.E.

Contract Date:

407-839-3955 June 17, 2011 \$98,831.00 Final Contract Amount: November 3, 2011 Completion Date: Project Description:
Extend two existing chlorine feed lines and installed

NCWRF Deep Injection Well Mag Meter Replacement Project Name:

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34112 Craig J. Pajer, Project Manager

Engineer - Address - Phone:

239-252-2554

Project Name:

(4) 8" Gravity Line Segment Replacement along Vanderbilt Drive

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities 3301 Tamiami Trail E.

Naples, FL 34112 James Sainvilus, Project Manager 239-252-4285

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Contract Date:

Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

January 10, 2011 \$24,526,72 September 13, 2011

Project Description:

Remove and Install NCWRF DIW Magnetic Flow Meters, electrical disconnection and reconnection, provided and installed 24 inch Megaflange

August 16, 2011 Contract Date: \$158,000.00 Final Contract Amount: September 23, 2011 Completion Date: Project Description:

Four 8" point repairs on Vanderbilt Drive

Project Name:

Immokalee & Everglades Intersection Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Board of Commissioners 3301 Tamlami Trail East

Naples, FL 33412

Engineer - Address - Phone: Collier County TECM

2885 Horseshoe Dr. Naples, FL 34109

Contract Date;

August 2, 2010 \$50,108.00 Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: November 8, 2010

Project Description;

Subcontract Agreement with Better Roads, Inc.

Project Name:

Popash Creek Preserve Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Lee County Board of County Commissioners

P.O. Box 398

Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398

Anura Karuna-Muni

239-533-8131

Engineer - Address - Phone: T.Y. Lin International

2400 First St., Ste. 200 Fort Myers, FL 33901 Richard White Jr., P.E. (239) 332-4846

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: December 14, 2010 \$1,035,426.46 June 30, 2011

Completion Date:

Project Description:
Work at Popash Creek consisted of construction external berms on three sides of the 307 acre preserve, constructing some internal berms in the South area, lowering the existing east-west berm (south of the interceptor ditch), installing 36 " and 48" RCP's, channel excavation as part of Lake 1, sand cement rip rap installation, rip rap installation, sheet piling, weir gate installation as well as other misc, storm Improvements.

Project Name:

North County Water Reclamation Facility

Flow Meter Replacement, Phase 2

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Board of County Commissioners 3301 East Tamlami Trail

Naples, FL 34112 Claude Nesbitt, Sr. Project Mgr.

239-252-8380

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Hole Montes 950 Encore Way Naples, FL 34110 239-254-2000

Contract Date:

May 21, 2010 \$192,994.05 Final Contract Amount: December 6, 2010 Completion Date:

Project Description: Furnish and install EQ Tank

Furnish and install OX Ditch

Project Name:

Lee/Hendry County Construction of Injection Well Surface Facilities

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone; Lee County Board of County Commissioners

P.O. Box 398

Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398 Keith Howard, Solid Waste 239-533-8917

Engineer - Address - Phone: MWH Americas, Inc. 14311 Metropolis Ave., Ste. 101 Fort Myers, FL 33912 Gordon Kennedy 239-236-0011

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

January 25, 2011 \$1,455,900.09 November 15, 2011

Project Description:

Construction of a 2 acre injectate Storage Pond, installation of double containment HDPE piping for transfer of leachate, installation of an injection well and monitoring well, installation of an annular pressure tank fed with nitrogen, installation of monitoring well pumps, transducers and appurtenances along with injectate transfer, self-priming, non-clog, horizontal pumps. Project also involved installation of all associated electrical and complicated installation system to cater for the safe transfer of leachate from various storage ponds into the injection well.

Project Name:

Mackle Park Phase 3 (A) Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

City of Marco Island 50 Bald Fagle Drive Marco Island, FL 34145

Engineer - Address - Phone:

American Engineering Consultants of Marco Island, Inc. 573 Bald Eagle Drive Marco Island, FL 34145 (239) 394-1697

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: January 19, 2010 \$240,100.00 April 30, 2010

Completion Date: Project Description:

Park renovations to include: New asphalt walkway around lake, new

bollard lighting, new lake fountain, new poligon shelter

Project Name:

Winterberry Drive & South Heathwood Drive

Water Main Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

City of Marco Island 50 Bald Eagle Drive Marco Island, FL 34145 Timothy E. Pinter, P.E., Public Works Director 239-389-5000

Engineer - Address - Phone: AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 4415 Metro Parkway, Suite 404 Fort Myers, FL 33916 Alfred J. Mittl, P.E. 239-278-7996

Contract Date:

March 4, 2010 \$130,881.37 Final Contract Amount: October 29, 2010 Completion Date:

Project Description:

18" Interconnect to existing 36" ductile iron watermain

Project Name;

Isle of Capri - Phase I Water Main

Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Collier County Public Utilities 3301 Tamiami Trail East Naples, FL 34112 Diana Dueri 239-252-4218

Engineer - Address - Phone:

David Schmitt, P.E. Q. Grady Minor 3800 Via Del Rev Bonita Springs, FL 34134 239-947-1144

Contract Date:

April 29, 2010 \$906,080.33 January 2, 2011

Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: Project Description:

Installation of new water distribution pipeline that connects to the existing 12-inch water transmission main that goes into the Isles of Capri from Collier Blvd. Includes installation of approx. 4500 LF of 12" PVC and 4500 LF of 6" PVC. Work also involves installation of new service lines and cross connection devices at each service location, along with several new fire hydrants and road restoration.

Project Name:

MPS 104 Reclaimed Water Main Supply

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Collier County Public Utilities 3301 E. Tamlami Trail Naples, FL 34112 Shanthi Sridhar 239-252-5345

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Greeley and Hansen 1567 Hayley Lane, Suite 201 Fort Myers, FL 33907 Kevin Higginson, P.E. 239-226-9660

Final Contract Amount:

April 27, 2010 Contract Date: \$245,908.88 January 21, 2011 Completion Date:

Project Description:

Construction of Approx, 240 LF of 16 inch and 18 inch reclaimed water main and improvements to a wastewater pumping station, including one horizontal directional drill roadway crossing and all pipe, fittings, appurtenances, valves, connection to existing reclaimed water main, air release valves, surface restoration, testing, and placing new reclaimed water main and pumping station improvements in service.

Master Pump Station 302 Rehabilitation Project Name: Project Name: SCWTP Rehab Reactor #1 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone; Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Planning Collier County Public Utilities Planning & Project Management & Project Management 3301 East Tamiami Trail 3301 East Tamlami Trail Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34112 (239) 252-4218 (239) 252-4218 Engineer - Address - Phone: Q. Grady Minor & Associates, P.A. Engineer - Address - Phone: David Schmitt 3800 Via Del Ray Bonita Springs, FL 34134 November 10, 2008 Contract Date: Contract Date: July 28, 2009 \$2,011,347.57 Final Contract Amount: Final Contract Amount: \$97,400.00 April 30, 2010 Completion Date: December 3, 2009 Completion Date: Project Description: Rehabilitation of Pump Station 302 Complete Tear out of existing pumps and piping, Installed 8 new 100 HP pumps and associated 30" piping. Bypassed sanitary pump station with a 30,000 GPM bypass system in in extreme tight conditions. Year 4 Sewer Districts Wastewater Lift Project Name: Magnolia Pond Drive Stormwater Improvements Project Name: Stations - Phase One and Two Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone; Marco Island Utilities Collier County Stormwater Dept. 50 Bald Eagle Drive 2885 S. Horseshoe Drive Marco Island, FL 34145 Naples, FL 34104 James Miller, Public Works Val Prince (239) 394-3880 (239) 252-5879 Engineer - Address - Phone; Engineer - Address - Phone: Q. Grady Minor & Associates Boyle Engineering Corp. 4415 Metro Pkwy., Ste. 404 3800 Via Del Rey Ft. Myers, FL 33916 Bonita Springs, FL 34134 (239) 278-7996 David Schmitt, P.E. (239) 947-1144 May 20, 2008 Contract Date: June 29, 2009 Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: \$1,777,185.54 Final Contract Amount: \$86,775.00 April 23, 2010 Completion Date: October 2, 2009 Completion Date: Project Description: Installation of 18 precast concrete wet wells from 15 to 20 feet deep in existing residential neighborhoods. Installed valve vaults, master manholes, hatch covers & 12 inch sanitary sewer rom master manholes to wet well for 19 lift stations. Port of the Islands Mechanical & Electrical Project Name: Master Pump Station 101 Improvements Project Name: Work at Water Well No. 3 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone; Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Port of the Island Community Improvement Collier County Public Utilities District 3301 E. Tamiami Trail, Bldg. H Naples, FL 34112 (239) 252-4285 Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Agnoli, Barber & Brundage, Inc. Hole Montes, Inc. 950 Encore Way 7400 Tamiami Trail N., Ste. 200 Naples, FL 34110 Naples, FL 34108 (239) 254-2000 (239) 597-3111 December 21, 2009 Contract Date: November 30, 2009 Contract Date: \$169,398.99 Final Contract Amount: \$147.534.62 Final Contract Amount: June 2, 2010 Completion Date; August 6, 2010 Completion Date: Project Description: Mechanical & Electrical work associated with new water well Project Description: Install forcemain and generator at MPS 101 No. 3, including new well pump, control valve, flow meter and telemetry connection to well No. 3 system.

Collier County Justice Center Project Name: City County Flow Swap Project Name: Muffin Monster Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone;
Collier County Facilities Management Department
3335 Tamiaml Trall E., Ste. 101 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone; Collier County Public Utilities Engineering 3301 East Tamtami Trail, Building H Naples, Florida 34112 Naples, Florida 34112 (239) 252-8380 Sandy Sridhar Engineer - Address - Phone:
Q. Grady Minor and Associates, P.A. Engineer - Address - Phone: Agnoli, Barber and Brundage 3800 Via Del Rey 7400 Trail Blvd. Bonita Springs, Florida 34134 Naples, Florida 34102 David Schmitt Dominic Amico 239-947-1144 March 11, 2009 Contract Date: July 27, 2009 \$132,794.26 September 9, 2009 Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: \$141,568.41 Final Contract Amount: August 7, 2009 Completion Date: Completion Date: <u>Project Description:</u>
Construction of grinder pump station (vault), installation of muffin monster (grinder/auger assembly), new sanitary sewer and manholes. Replacement of the existing sanitary sewer with a new 12-inch main and a high water alarm system. Project Description: Project Description: Installation of force main, MOV's and valve vaults to two locations which would allow bypass from Collier County to the City of Naples. Cove Stormwater Pump Station Imp. Project Name; Pump Station S-6 Gearbox Replacement Project Name: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:
South Florida Water Management District
2101 Centrepark West Drive, Suite 110 City of Naples Department of Streets and Stormwater 295 Riverside Circle West Palm Beach, Florida 33409 Naples, Florida 34102 Gerard Flynn (239) 213-5000 Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: South Florida Water Management District **AECOM** 4415 Metro Parkway 3301 Gun Club Road Suite 404 West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 Fort Myers, Florida 33916 Michael Millares (239) 278-7996 2/4/09 Award, 3/16/09 NTP Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: December 3, 2009 \$2,798,870.00 Contract Date: \$2,191,945.00 2/8/10 (Contract) Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: May 2010 Completion Date: Water Reuse Piping Modifications / Reuse Project Name Master Pump Station 305 Rehabilitation System Upgrade Project Name; Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager City of Marco Island Public Utilities Collier County
Public Utilities Engineering Department 50 Bald Eagle Drive Marco Island, Florida 34145 3301 Tamlami Trall East, Building H Naples, Florida 34112 Sandy Sridhar Bruce Weinstein 239-389-5000 Engineer - Address: - Address:
Q. Grady Minor and Associates, P.A.
3800 Via Del Rey
Bonita Springs, Florida 34134
David Schmitt Engineer: Metcalf and Eddy February 10, 2008 Contract Date: \$649,171.67 Final Contract Amount: Contract Date; Final Contract Amount: August 11, 2008 November 2008 Completion Date: \$444,000.00 January 16, 2009 Completion Date: Project Description: Rehab 500,000 Gallon Tank and convert potable water facility Project Description: Fully rehab 2300 GPM Master Pump Station to reuse storage facility

Project Name: Engineer: Q. Grady Minor Contract Date: Completion Date: Project Name: Contract Date: Completion Date:

CAT Operations & Administration Center Pump Station and Force Main Connection

Owner - Address - Project Manager: Collier County Alternative Transporation Division 2885 South Horseshoe Drive Naples, Florida 34104 Sue Faulkner

> 3800 Via Del Rey Bonita Springs, Florida 34134

February 14, 2008 \$133,673.04 Final Contract Amount; May 1, 2008

Project Description: Installation of 14-inch force main, pump station and valve vault to existing CAT Operations Building.

Iπigation Quality Water Project

Owner - Address - Project Manager: Collier County Facilities Management 3301 Tamiami Trail East, Building W Naples, Florida 34112 Damon Gonzales

Engineer - Address - Phone: Anchor Engineering

March 14, 2007 \$1,213,474.52 Final Contract Amount: January 15, 2008

San Marco Master Lift Station Project Name:

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: City of Marco Island Public Works 50 Bald Eagle Drive Marco Island, Florida 34145 Timothy E. Pinter, P.E.

January 2, 2008 Contract Date: \$833,615,61

Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

Engineer - Address - Phone;

Project Description: Construct new 800 GPM Master Lift Station

Golden Gate WWTP and Injection Pump Project Name: Station

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Florida Governmental Utility Authority 11985 Collier Blvd., Ste. 7 Golden Gate, FL 34116 (239) 455-1583 Engineer - Address - Phone: Arcadis 2092 Old Arbor Ct.

Sarasola, FL 34232 813-335-1799

August 17, 2008 Contract Date: Final Contract Amount; \$2,621,907.78 July 13, 2009 Completion Date: Project Description:

Expansion of Golden Gate WWTP which included the construction of a new digester, chlorine contact tank and injection well pump station, modification of clarifiers #1 and #2, installation of surge and annular pressure tanks and appurtenances.

Project Name:

Treeline Master Pump Station

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: City of Fort Myers 2200 Second Street Fort Myers, Florida 33902 Eliana Hayes, E.I. (239) 332-6318

Engineer - Address - Phone: Johnson Engineering, Inc. 2122 Johnson Street Fort Myers, Florida 33920 David Trouteaud (239) 334-0046

July 1, 2008 \$1,043,805.00 Contract Date: Final Contract Amount; February, 2009 Completion Date: Project Description: Installation of a master pump station located along Treeline Avenue. The project entailed a jack and bore under Treeline Avenue to connect to the existing force main and construction of a 20 foot deep master pump station. A 400 KW

generator and odor control unit were also installed.

Project Name:

PS S-127 and S-133 Pump Refurbishment and Bearing Replace.

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:
South Florida Water Management District 2101 Centrepark West Drive, Suite 110 West Palm Beach, Florida 33409 Mike Curley

Engineer - Address - Phone: South Florida Water Management District 3301 Gun Club Road West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 Teri Swartz

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Completion Dale:

April 10, 2008 \$3,947,723.00 July 2010

Gateway Triangle Stormwater Improvements Project Name: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Stormwater Department 2885 Horseshoe Drive Naples, Florida 34104 Shane Cox Engineer - Address: 200 West Forsyth Street Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Laura Phillips Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: Project Description: Stormwater improvements to existing area - excavation of approximately 34,000 Cy of dirt and grading to form three continuous ponds. Installation of box culverts, sheet piling, concrete ditch pavement and storm drainage structures. NCWRF MLE Bleach Project Project Name: Phase 2, Mechanical Owner - Address - Project Manager: Collier County
Public Utilities Engineering Department 3301 Tamiami Trall, East, Building H Naples, Florida 34112 Dianna Dueri Engineer - Address - Phone: Hole Montes 950 Encore Way Naples, Florida 34110 Jerry Taricska Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: Project Description: Bleach piping modifications to chlorine contact chambers and modification of pump skids to have redundancy in bleach feed system.

Project Name:

Rehabilitation of Master Pump Station 318

239-254-2000

\$336,412.49

June 17, 2008

September 17, 2007

239-252-8192

November 5, 2007

\$1,021,336.78

July 28, 2008

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County
Public Utilities Engineering Department 3301 Tamiami Trail East, Building H Naples, Florida 34112 Sandy Sridhar

Engineer - Address - Phone: Q. Grady Minor & Associates 3800 Via Del Rey Bonita Springs, Florida 34134 David Schmitt 239-947-1144

October 9, 2007 Contract Date: \$789,070.59 Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: June 10, 2008 Project Description: Fully rehab 3000 GPM Master Pump Station

Marco Island North Barfield & Project Name: North Marco Sanitary Sewer District

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: City of Marco Island 50 Bald Eagle Drive Marco Island, FL 34145 Mr. James Miller 239-389-5011

Engineer - Address - Phone: Bolye Engineering 4415 Melro Parkway, Suite 104 Fort Myers, FL 33916 Fred Mittl 239-278-7996

March 1, 2007 Contract Date: North Marco \$4,644,806.99 Final Contract Amount: North Barfield \$7,270,729.37 North Marco May 11, 2008 Completion Date: North Barfield March 24, 2008

Project Description: New gravity sewer for over 4 miles (23,540 LF) of an existing residential neighborhood. Sewer was up to 14 feet deep and needed formal dewatering. Also included laterals, cleanouts, transmission main, forcemain, lift stations, and roadway Const. - Concurrently we built the N. Marco Sewer Dist. With an additional 15,685 LF of gravity sewer.

Rehabilitation of Master Pump Station 316

Owner - Address - Project Manager:

Project Name:

Project Name:

Collier County
Public Utilities Engineering Department 3301 Tamlaml Trail East, Building H Naples, Florida 34112 Sandy Sridhar

Engineer - Address - Phone; Q. Grady Minor & Associates 3800 Via Del Rey Bonita Springs, Florida 34134 David Schmitt 239-947-1144

November 16, 2007 Contract Date: \$765.823.34 Final Contract Amount: June 3, 2008 Completion Date: Project Description: Full rehab 800 GPM Master Pump Station

Ventilation Improvements Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Collier County
Public Utilities Engineering Department 3301 Tamiami Trall East, Building H Naples, Florida 34112 Tom Chmelik 239-732-2575

NCRWTP Chemical Labatory

Engineer - Address - Phone: TLC Engineering 1400 Colonial Boulevard, Suite 203 Fort Myers, Florida 33907 Nicholas L. Mancuso 239-275-4240

March 13, 2007 Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: \$749,367.67 November 30, 2008 Completion Date: Project Description: Replace complete HVAC system including air handler, ductwork, exhaust fans, condenser and rehab fume hoods

Collier County NCRWTP AND SCRWTP Project Name: Sand Separators Connection to Water Main - Marco Shores Project Name: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Owner - Address - Project Manager: City of Marco Island 3301 Fast Tamiami Trail Public Works Naples, Florida 34112 50 Bald Eagle Drive Diana Dueri Marco Island, Florida 34145 James Miller Engineer - Address - Phone: Hazen and Sawyer Engineer - Address - Phone: December 20, 2007 Contract Date; April 26, 2007 Contract Date: \$1,453,249.71 Final Contract Amount: \$188,000,00 Final Contract Amount: July 17, 2009 August 31, 2007 Completion Date: Completion Date: Project Description: Procurement and installation of two automatic self-cleaning sand separators (custom built in Germany) including stainless steel piping, valves, instruments and control panels. Installation of system, which included two, three-chamber pump stations, submersible pumps, venturi flowmeters, etc. Decomissioning of Pelican Bay Project Name: SCRWTP Rew Water Transmission Main Project Name: Wastewater Treatment Plant & Appurtenances for Raw Water Wells 39S, 40S, 41S & 42S Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone; Collier County
Public Utilities Engineering Department Collier County Public Utilities Engineering Department 3301 Tamiami Trail, Building H Naples, Florida 34112 3301 Tamiami Trail East, Building H Naples, Florida 34112 Sandy Sridhar Peter Schalt Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Hazen and Sawyer Hazen & Sawyer 2101 Corporate Boulevard, Suite 303 2101 Coporate Boulevard, Suite 301 Boca Raton, Florida 33431 Boca Ratan, Florida 33431 Kurt Pfeffer Albert Muniz 561-997-8070 561-997-8070 February 8, 2006 Contract Date: September 26, 2006 Contract Date: \$72,500.00 Final Contract Amount: \$1,884,000.00 Final Contract Amount: July 30, 2006 Completion Date: April 11, 2007 Completion Date: 210 days enoth of Contract: Project Description: Installed 3500 LF of 16-inch HDPE raw water transmission main and 3500 LF of Fiber Option and Electrical ductbanks, and instrumentation and Control Facilities at the four new water well facilities. This provided the plant the ability to produce sufficient capacity to meet water demands. Included installation of pigging stations and electrical enclosures. Reclaimed Water Aquifer Storage and Pelican Bay Fire and Irrigation Water System Improvement at the Ritz Carlton Project Name: Project Name: Recovery Owner - Address - Project Manager: Owner - Address - Project Manager: Collier County Collier County Public Utilities Engineering Department Public Utilities Engineering Department 3301 Tamiami Trail East, Building H 3301 Tamiami Trail East, Building H Naples, Florida 34112 Naples, Florida 34112 Alicia Abbott Claude Nesbitt Engineer - Address: Water Resource Solution Engineer - Address - Phone: Wilson Miller, Inc. 3200 Bailey Lane, Suite 200 1388 Colonial Boulevard Fort Myers, Florida 33907 Naples, Florida 34105 Lloyd Horvath Craig Pager 800-649-4336 April 5, 2006 \$4,658,515.28 Contract Date:

March 30, 2006

February 28, 2007

\$162,723.43

Contract Date:

Completion Date:

Final Contract Amount:

Final Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

Project Description:

June 6, 2007

Installed a deep injection well for the storage of reclaimed water coming from Collier County water treatment plants. The Owner will have full capability to recover this reclaimed water for market and/or use for their own irrigation needs.

Project Name:

Tigertall Sewer District

Wastewater Collection System Expansion

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

City of Marco Island 50 Bald Eagle Drive Marco Island, FL 34145 Mr. James Miller 239-389-5011

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Bolye Engineering 4415 Metro Parkway, Suite 104 Fort Myers, FL 33916

Fred Mittl 239-278-7996

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: March 7, 2006 \$2,920,703.33 December 21, 2006

Completion Date: Project Description:

New gravity sewer for over 2 miles (11,600 LF) in and existing developed neighborhoodd. Sewer was up to 14 feet deep and needed formal dewatering. Included laterals, cleanouts, transmission main, forcemain and a 15 foot deep Lift Station. The lift station included a precast wet well, submersible sewage pumps, a control panel, electrical, and startup testing.

Project Name:

Pads for MBR and Equipment

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

City of Marco Island 50 Bald Eagle Drive Marco Island, FL 34145 Mr. Bruce Weinstein 239-389-5182

Engineer - Address - Phone:

CDM

9311 College Parkway Fort Myers, FL 33919 Adam Soblenski 239-437-9494

Contract Date:

Prolect Name:

Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

March 13, 2006 \$183,000.00

May 13, 2006

Phase 2 Drainage Improvements

Forest Lakes MSTU

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County - ATM

Stormwater Department

Naples, Florida 34104

Darryl Richard

Willson Miller

Craig Pajer

2885 Horseshoe Drive South

Project Name:

Rosemary Park Paving & Drainage Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone;

City of Bonita Springs Public Works Department 9101 Bonita Beach Road Bonita Springs, Florida 239-949-6243

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Q. Grady Minor 3800 Via Del Rev Bonita Springs 34134 David Schmitt 239-949-6243

Contract Date:

Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

April 5, 2006 \$831,805.33

November 1, 2006

Contract Date:

Completion Date:

Engineer - Address:

May 2, 2006

Final Contract Amount: \$193,287.00 July 19, 2006

3200 Bailey Lane, Suite 200 Naples, Florida 34105

Project Name:

Dortch Ave. Drainage & Paving Impvs. Hampton Street Sidewalk Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: City of Bonita Springs Public Works Department 9101 Bonita Beach Road Bonita Springs, Florida

Engineer - Address - Phone:

239-949-6243

Q. Grady Minor 3800 Via Del Rey Bonita Springs 34134 David Schmitt 239-949-6243

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

March 15, 2006 \$316,400.50 August 1, 2006

Project Name:

Lehigh Acres Interconnect with The City of Fort Myers

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone;

Florida Governmental Utility Authority 1229 Homestead Rd. N. Lehigh Acres, FL 33936 (239) 368-1615

Engineer - Address - Phone: Malcom Pirnie, Inc.

2301 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 425 Mailland, Florida 32751

Victor Hurlburt 407-659-5550

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

June 15, 2006 \$2,884,382.00 April 2007

Marco Island Waslewaler Treatment Project Name: Project Name: Pump Station 109 and 113 Improvements Plant Expansion - Phase 1 Improvements Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone; Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County
Public Utilities Engineering City of Marco Island 3301 Tamlami Trail East, Building H 50 Bald Eagle Drive Marco Island, FL 34145 Mr. Bruce Weinstein Sandy Sridhar 239-389-5182 Engineer - Address - Phone: Q. Grady Minor & Associates Engineer - Address - Phone: 3800 Via Del Rey Bonita Springs, Florida 34134 9311 College Parkway David Schmitt Fort Myers, FL 33919 Adam Soblenski February 8, 2006 Contract Date: 239-437-9494 \$1,229,561.25 Final Contract Amount: September 29, 2006 Completion Date: May 23, 2006 Confract Date: \$9,787,283.47 Final Contract Amount: January 17, 2007 Completion Date: Appurtenances For Wells RO 101N Project Name: Construction of Wells 35 & 36 Project Name: and 102N Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Engineering 3301 Tamiami Trail East, Building H Collier County Public Utilities Engineering 3301 Tamlami Trail East, Building H Naples, Florida 34112 Howard Brogdon Peter Schalt Engineer - Address - Phone: Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. Engineer - Address - Phone: 9311 College Parkway, Suite 1 Hazen & Sawyer Fort Myers, Florida 33919 2101 Corporate Boulevard, Suite 301 Adam Sobolewski Boca Raton, Florida 33431 239-432-9494 Albert Muniz August 16, 2005 Contract Date: May 24, 2005 Contract Date: \$998,980.97 \$597,000.00 Final Contract Amount: Final Contract Amount: January 30, 2006 January 27, 2006 Completion Date: Completion Date: 120 days 240 days Length of Contract: Length of Contract: Project Description:
This project was to install two complete wellhead facilities Project Description: This project was to install two complete wellhead facilities. The and install over 1000 LF of 24" PVC Raw Water pipe. work included structural concrete, mechanical, electrical, fiber optic The work included structural concrete, mechanical, electrical, line connections, and I & C. The raw water pipe size was greater fiber optic line connections, ductbank, and i & C. than 12 inches.

Project Name: 12th Avenue Interconnect Booster PS

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:
Collier County
Public Utilities Engineering
3301 Tamiemi Trail East, Building H
Naples, Florida 34112
Peter Schalt

Engineer - Address - Phone;

Hazen and Sawyer

1905 South 25th Street, Suile 103

Fort Pierce, Florida 34947

Albert Muniz

Contract Date:
Final Contract Amount:
Completion Date:

August 8, 2005 \$1,083,000.00 October 31, 2006 Project Name:

NCWRF Rebuild filter Set 1 Clean and Paint Filter Beds

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:
Collier County
Public Utilities Engineering Department
3301 Tamiami Trail East, Building H
Karen Gullani

Engineer - Address - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Engineering Department 3301 Tamlarni Trail East, Building H Karen Gullani

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: March 1, 2005 \$354,817.00 September 14, 2005

Project Name:

SCWRF Rehabilitation Piping

Odor Control Modifications

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Collier County

Public Utilities Engineering

3301 Tamlami Trall East, Building H Naples, Florida 34112

Vaughn Williams

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Hole Montes 950 Encore Way Naples, Florida 34110 E. Joseph Goetz, Jr. 239-254-2000

Contract Date:

Project Name:

Final Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

\$217,900.00 July 12, 2006

Richview Court Drainage Maintenance

November 21, 2005

Completion Date:

Project Name:

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Florida Department of Transporation

Tallahassee, Florida

Engineer - Address - Phone:

City of Bonita Springs

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone;

Public Works Department

9101 Bonita Beach Road Bonita Springs, Florida 239-949-6243

City of Bonita Springs

Public Works Department

Contract Date:

Project Name:

Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

December 27, 2005 \$29,333.50

January 30, 2008

Culvert Replacement in the River Oaks, Palm River Subdivision

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Collier County

Stormwater Management 2885 Horseshoe Drive Naples, Florida 34104 Margaret Bishop

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Collier County

Stormwater Management

Contract Date:

Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

April 4, 2005

July 8, 2005

\$576,642.50

Project Name:

Michigan Street Drainage Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

City of Bonita Springs 9101 Bonita Beach Road Bonita Springs, Florida 34135 239-949-6262

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Q. Grady Minor & Associates

3800 Via Del Rey Bonita Springs, Florida 34134

David Schmitt

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: September 1, 2005

\$243,610.00

I-75 and Alico Road Interchange Reconstr.

Engineer - Address - Phone;

Contractor:

Klewit Southern

450 Dividend Drive Peachtree City, Georgia Engineer: Thomas Boyle 239-432-2732

16999 James Whitehead Road

Fort Myers, Florida 33912

Contract Date:

Project Name:

Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

October 5, 2005 \$1,288,742.63

June 2007

Twin Lakes Interconnect

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone;

Collier County Stormwater Management

2885 Horseshoe Drive Naples, Florida 34104 Gianfranco Nicolaci

Engineer - Address - Phone: Agnoli Barber & Brundage, Inc. 7400 Tamiami Trail North, Suite 200

Naples, Florida 34108 Roger Sandrus

Contract Date:

Completion Date:

September 12, 2005 \$750,120.76

Final Contract Amount:

March 1, 2006

## FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NO. 35BCSH
AMOUNT: \$
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Douglas N. Higgins, Inc.
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and Hartford Accident
and Indemnity Company a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State
of DE having its principal place of business at One Hartford
Plaza, T-4, Hartford, CT 06155 in the State of <u>CT</u> and authorized to do
business in the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held firmly bound unto hereinafter called the
Obligee, in the sum of Five percent of attached bid DOLLARS
(\$)
for the payment for which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present.
THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid or Proposal, said Bid Proposal, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of labor, materials, (except those specifically furnished by the Owner), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Proposal and the detailed Drawings and Specifications entitled:
DONALD AVENUE CANALEMBANKMENT STABILIZATION
WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the Owner for the performance of said Contract, within 5 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within 5 working days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE then this obligation shall be void: otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said principal.

Signed and sealed this day of	August	
,	Develop M. M. C. T.	CHICAN
	Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. CIPAL	-
	y: fellyauthie	
1	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Compa	ny Allaham
В	URETY By: Neathor M. Ashers	
. A second secon	Attorney-La-Fact Heather M. Johnson	The state of the s

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquirles/Claims to:

#### THE HARTFORD

BOND, T-4 One Hartford Plaza Hartford, Connecticut 05155

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

Agency Code: 35-350851

## KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Х	Hartford Fire insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Х	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Х	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of unlimited:

Heather M. Johnson, Joel E. Speckman, Terri Mahaklan, David Harlock

Ann Arbor, MI

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by 🖾, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

in Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on August 1, 2009 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



Wesley W. Cowling, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

Hartford

On this 12th day of July, 2012, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, dld depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like

authority.

CERTIFICATE

athleen T. Maynaid Kathleen T. Maynard Notary Public My Commission Expires July 31, 2016

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of April 29, 2015 . Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Gary W. Stumper; Vice President

## ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA )  Was Menul: SS  COUNTY OF MONROE )
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.
By Kelly a. Wilkie
Sworn and subscribed before me this 29th day of April , 2015
Sanchal Garreso  Mullian  NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large

SANDRA K GARRISON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WASHTENAW My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

My Commission Expires: 1-10-2020

# SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

# THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for
	Donald Archive Canal Embankment Stabilization
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by Douglas N. Higgins Inc. (name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	whose business address is 3390 Travis Pointe Rd. Suite A
	Ann Arbor, M1 48108
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is
	38-1807-765
	(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual
	signing this sworn statement
3.	My name is Kly A. Wilke (please print name of individual signing)
	and my relationship to the entity named above is VCP - President
4.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency of political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency of political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
5.	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b) Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with our without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
6.	I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes means

- 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
- 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 8. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

  Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)

  There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

  The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been

Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of

helle a Wilke
(signature) (signature)
4-24-15
(date)
STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF Washfenan
COUNTY OF Wash Jenan
PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,
(name of individual signing) who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her
signature in the space provided above on this 24H day of April , 2015.
My commission expires: 1-10-2020 Sandial Harris
NOTARY PUBLIC

SANDRA K GARRISON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WASHTENAW My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

#### CITY OF KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION FORM

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents, and employees (herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under workers' compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

CONTRAC	etor: <u>Douglas</u> 3390 Ann A	N. Higgins Inc. Travis Pointe Rd. Si Mar MI +8108	SEAL: VI te A	SEAL
	Address	y. a. Wilker		- Longitude
	Print Name	y A. Wilke		
	Title	- President		
DATE:	4	-29-15		

# **EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT** STATE OF Midligan ; ss

COUNTY OF WUSNEWAY	)	
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, provides benefits to domestic partners employees' spouses per City of Key We	of its employees on the same	of Douglas N. Hag inc. Inc. basis as it provides benefits to
	Ву:	Kelly a. Wilkie

Sworn and subscribed before me this

Day of April, 2015.

Sandrak Harris

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Milliam at Large

SANDRAK GARRISON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WASHTENAW My Commission Expires January 10, 2020



#### LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CKW ORDINANCE 09-22 SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
  - Not a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798
  - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self-certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name	Phone:
Current Local Address: (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish status)	Fax:
Length of time at this address:	
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date:
Signature of Authorized Representative	
STATE OF	COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me	this, 2015.
By(Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent)	, of
or has produced identification(Type of identification)	as identification
	Signature of Notary
Return Completed form with Supporting documents to: City of Key West Purchasing	Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary
Control of	Title or Rank

# **CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF Michigan
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) : SS COUNTY OF Washfehaw )
I the undersigned hereby duly sworn depose and say that all owner(s), partners, officers, directors, employees and agents representing the firm of
Sworn and subscribed before me this
Day of April, 2015.
Sandrak Larris
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of MICHIGAN at Large
My Commission Expires: 1-10-2020

SANDRA K GARRISON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WASHTENAW My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

## **BIDDER'S CHECKLIST**

(Note: The purpose of this checklist is to serve as a reminder of major items to be addressed in submitting a bid and is not intended to be all inclusive. It does not alleviate the Bidder from the responsibility of becoming familiar with all aspects of the Contract Documents and proper completion and submission of his bid.)

		_
1.	All Contract Documents thoroughly read and understood	
2.	All blank spaces in Proposal filled in, preferably in black ink	
3.	Check that lump sum total in numbers and words are the same.	
4.	Addenda acknowledged	
5.	SUBCONTRACTORs are named as indicated in the Proposal	
6.	Experience record included	
7.	Proposal signed by authorized officer	0
8.	Bid Bond completed and executed, including power-of-attorney dated the same date as Bid Bond	
9.	Bidder familiar with federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations affecting performance of the work	
10.	Bidder, if successful, able to obtain and/or demonstrate possession of required licenses and certificates within 10 days after receiving a Notice of Award	/
11.	Proposal submitted intact with the section named "BIDDING REQUIREMENTS" as ONE (1) ORIGINAL AND TWO (2) JUMP DRIVES ,each with a single PDF file of the full SECTION including all additional bidding submittals required by the contract documents	
12.	Bid Documents submitted in sealed envelope and addressed and labeled in conformance with the instructions in the Invitation to Bid	
13.	Bidder is currently a contractor licensed to do business in Florida	



#### STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 1940 NORTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

(850) 487-1395

HIGGINS, DANIEL NORMAN DOUGLAS N HIGGINS INC 3390 TRAVIS POINTE ROAD SUITE A ANNN ARBOR MI 48108

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CGC060189

ISSUED: 08/27/2014

CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR HIGGINS, DANIEL NORMAN DOUGLAS N HIGGINS INC

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch.489 FS. L1408270003526 Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016

DETACH HERE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

# STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC060189

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016

HIGGINS, DANIEL NORMAN DOUGLAS N HIGGINS INC 3390 TRAVIS POINTE ROAD SUITE A MI 48108 **ANNN ARBOR** 



#### CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

The undersigned, being the duly elected secretary of Douglas N. Higgins, Inc., a Michigan corporation, hereby certifies that the following resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a meeting held on July 1, 2014 and that said resolution is in full force and effect:

"RESOLVED, That the following listed persons are hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of Douglas N. Higgins, Inc., any and all contracts and documents."

Daniel N. Higgins

Douglas N. Higgins

David J. Wilkie

Kelly A. Wilkie

Brandy L. Bartolone

Secretary

Dated:

July 1, 2014

# State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS INC. is a Michigan corporation authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, qualified on August 1, 1973.

The document number of this corporation is 830666.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2015, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on January 7, 2015, and its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed a Certificate of Withdrawal.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Seventh day of January, 2015



Ken Diffin Secretary of State

Authentication ID: CC4969825754

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this ID, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://efile.sunbiz.org/certauthyer.html



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

4/1/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

insui :Continent :Continent :Valley For :Greenwic : : : : : : : : : : : : :	0044  RER(S) AFFORD al Insurance al Casualty rge Insuran h Insurance  FITHE INSURE D DESCRIBED AID CLAIMS.	ce Company Company Company Ce Co Company Ce Co Company Ce Company	4-741-1850  NAIC # 35289 20443 20508 22322  E POLICY PERIOD
:Continent :Continent :Valley For :Greenwic : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	RER(S) AFFORD al Insurance al Casualty rge Insuran h Insurance FIHE INSURE DR OTHER DESCRIBED AID CLAIMS.	Company Ce Co Ce Company Ce Co Ce Company Ce Co	35289 20443 20508 22322
:Continent :Continent :Valley For :Greenwic : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	al Insurance al Casualty rge Insuran h Insurance  FITHE INSURE DR OTHER D DESCRIBED AID CLAIMS.	ce Company Company Ce Co Company REVISION NUMBER: D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE	35289 20443 20508 22322
:Continent :Continent :Valley For :Greenwic : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	al Insurance al Casualty rge Insuran h Insurance  FITHE INSURE DR OTHER D DESCRIBED AID CLAIMS.	ce Company Company Ce Co Company REVISION NUMBER: D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE	35289 20443 20508 22322
:Continent :Valley Fol :Greenwic : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	al Casualty rge Insuran h Insurance F THE INSURE DOE OTHER D DESCRIBED AID CLAIMS.	Company ce Co e Company  REVISION NUMBER: D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE	20443 20508 22322
:Valley Foi :Greenwic : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	rge Insurance In	CE CO  COMPANY  REVISION NUMBER:  D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE	20508 22322 POLICY PERIOD
:Greenwic : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	H Insurance  FITHE INSURED  DR OTHER D  DESCRIBED  AID CLAIMS.	REVISION NUMBER:	22322 POLICY PERIOD
SSUED TO CONTRACT ( E POLICIES DUCED BY P	FITHE INSURED OR OTHER DESCRIBED AID CLAIMS.	REVISION NUMBER: D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE	POLICY PERIOD
SSUED TO CONTRACT ( E POLICIES DUCED BY P	FITHE INSURED OR OTHER DESCRIBED AID CLAIMS.	REVISION NUMBER: D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE	POLICY PERIOD
SSUED TO CONTRACT ( E POLICIES DUCED BY POLICY EFF MIDDAYYYY)	THE INSURED OR OTHER D DESCRIBED AID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE	POLICY PERIOD
E POLICIES DUCED BY P OLICY EFF MIDDIYYYY)	THE INSURED OR OTHER D DESCRIBED AID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE	POLICY PERIOD
E POLICIES DUCED BY P OLICY EFF MIDDIYYYY)	DESCRIBED AID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE OCUMENT WITH RESPECT HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	TO MUNICIPATION
OLICY EFF M/DD/YYYY) (			ALL THE TERMS,
	POLICY EXP	LIMITS	
/2015 4	1/2016	EACH OCCUPITED TO	1,000,000
		TO PENTER	5500,000
			15,000
		COLORES WITH THE PARTY OF THE P	1,000,000
		AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON	52,000,000
		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s2,000,000
			S
12015	/1/2016	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$1,000,000
1/2013	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
		PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$
		(F 6) doordo ()	\$
1/2015	4/1/2016	FACH OCCURRENCE	\$10,000,000
1/2015	4) 1/2010	-	\$10,000,000
-		MOGINE	\$
410045	4/4/2016	X WC STATU- OTH-	
1/2015	4/1/2010	LIONIEMPLIS	\$500,000
			ALCO CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF
			\$1,000,000
			Fach Claim
2/10/2014	12/10/2015		Aggregate
			MODELLE STATE OF THE STATE OF T
1	1/2015	1/2015 4/1/2016 - 1/2015 4/1/2016	GENERAL AGGREGATE   S   PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG   S

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE